#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/28/2013

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cofio Software, Inc.	03/28/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hitachi Data Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	2845 Lafayette Street	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95050	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29408588

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7036841157

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-684-1120

Email: sdarrenkamp@mmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mattingly & Malur, PC Address Line 1: 1800 Diagonal Road

Address Line 2: Suite 370

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HTA-8893
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shrinath Malur
Signature:	/Shrinath Malur/
Date:	07/09/2013 PATENT

502413132 REEL: 030764 FRAME: 0158

OP \$40.00 29408588

# Total Attachments: 5 source=8893Merger#page1.tif source=8893Merger#page2.tif source=8893Merger#page3.tif source=8893Merger#page4.tif source=8893Merger#page5.tif

Delaware

#### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"COFIO SOFTWARE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HITACHI DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "HITACHI DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2013, AT 1:21 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0879395 8100M

130371895

DATE: 03-28-13

AUTHENTICATION: 0320542

**PATENT REEL: 030764 FRAME: 0160** 

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:21 PM 03/28/2013 FILED 01:21 PM 03/28/2013 SRV 130371895 - 0879395 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING

#### COFIO SOFTWARE, INC.

#### WITH AND INTO

#### HITACHI DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

Hitachi Data Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations to the merger are as follows:

NAME

Hitachi Data Systems Corporation

Delaware

Cofio Software, Inc.

Delaware

SECOND: That the Corporation owns one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of Cofio Software, Inc., which is the only outstanding class of capital stock of Cofio Software, Inc.

THIRD: That the Corporation, by the written consent of its Board of Directors, dated March 28, 2013, pursuant to Section 141(f) of the DGCL, duly adopted resolutions authorizing the merger of Cofio Software, Inc. with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL (the "Merger"). A true copy of such resolutions is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

FOURTH: That the surviving corporation of the Merger is the Corporation.

FIFTH: That this Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Merger effectuated hereby shall be effective upon the filing hereof with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed in its corporate name as of this 28th day of March, 2013.

#### HITACHI DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION

By: Care Colores

Name: Gregory M. Coplans

Title: Secretary

5VI-121994v5

#### EXHIBIT A

## RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (the "Board") OF

#### HITACHI DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION (the "Corporation")

#### MERGER WITH COFIO SOFTWARE, INC.

WHEREAS, the Corporation owns one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding shares of the capital stock of Cofio Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cofio"), and the Board has deemed it to be in the best interests of the Corporation to merge Cofio with and into the Corporation in a statutory form merger (the "Merger") pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL"), with the Corporation surviving such Merger; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board deems the Merger to be fair, advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders and has reviewed the Certificate of Ownership and Merger merging Cofio with and into the Corporation (the "Merger Certificate").

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Cofio be merged with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation being the surviving corporation of the Merger; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Board hereby authorizes and approves the Merger Certificate; that the Merger shall be effective upon the filing of the Merger Certificate with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Delaware Secretary of State"); and that at the effective time all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Cofio be vested in and held and enjoyed by the Corporation as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by Cofio in its name and that the identity and separate existence of Cofio shall cease; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute the Merger Certificate and file same with the Delaware Secretary of State, with such changes or other corrections as the officers of the Corporation executing the same may approve, the execution and filing of the Merger Certificate to be conclusive evidence that the same has been approved by the Board; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, for and on behalf of the Corporation, to take any and all actions, to negotiate for and enter into agreements and amendments to agreements, to perform all such acts and things, to execute, file, deliver or record in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, all such certificates, instruments, agreements or other documents, and to make all

such payments as they, in their judgment, or in the judgment of any one or more of them, may deem necessary, advisable or appropriate in order to carry out the purpose and intent of, or consummate the transactions contemplated by, the foregoing resolutions, under and in compliance with Delaware law, the authorization therefore to be conclusively evidenced by the taking of such action or the execution and delivery of such certificates, instruments, agreements or documents; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that any actions prior to the date of the foregoing resolutions adopted hereby taken by the persons elected as the officers of the Corporation that are within the authority conferred thereby are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved as the acts and deeds of this Corporation.

SVI-121904v5 A-2

**RECORDED: 07/10/2013**